UNITED STATIES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 6
In the Matter of Docket No. SDWA-06-2018-1102

Diamond 38, LLL.C,
Sand Springs, Oklahoma

MOTION FOR DEFAULT

Respondent
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MOTION FOR DEFAULT

COMES NOW COMPLAINANT, the Director of the Compliance Assurance and Enforcement
Division, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6 (“EPA™), by and through its
attorney, in accordance with the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative
Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits (“Rules of
Practice™), 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.1 through 22.52, hereby moves the Court to enter a default order pursuant to
40 C.I.R. §22.17, granting judgment in favor of Complainant as to all parts of the proceeding. In support
thereol, Complainant states the following:

JURISDICTION

1. This is a proceeding to assess a Civil Penalty under Section 1423(c) of the Safe Drinking
Walter Act (“SDWA™), 42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(c) and is governed by Subpart | of the Rules of Practice, 40
C.F.R. §§ 22.50 through 22.52. In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.51, Complainant’s Motion for Default
shall be ruled upon by the Regional Judicial Officer (“RJIO™).

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

2; Diamond 38, LLC (“Respondent™) is a limited liability company registered in Oklahoma.

The Oklahoma Secretary of State lists Respondent’s status as “in existence” under the “Business

Entities Search AIL” (link: https:/www.sos.ok.gov/corp/corplnquiryFind.aspx, scarch “Diamond

38, LLC”) and Respondent’s Registered Agent as Diamond 38, LLC, 20102 West Coyote Trail,






= Motion For Default
Diamond 3§, LLC, Docket No. CWA-06-2018-1102
Page 2 of 4
Sand Springs, Oklahoma, 74063. Ex. 1 (Oklahoma Secretary of State, Business Entity Detail (search .
“Diamond 3S™)).

3. Complainant filed the Administrative Complaint in this matter on June 13, 2018, the
contents of which are incorporated herein by reference. Ex. 2 (Administrative Complaint, SDWA-06-
2018-1102 (“Complaint™)). The Complaint alleged that Respondent maintained an injection well in a
manner that could allow fluids containing contaminants to move through the well bore into an
Underground Source of Drinking Water in violation of regulations 40 CFR §§ 147.2903(b), 147.2905 and
147.2909 Ex. 2 (Complaint §{ 1-12, 14-17). The Complaint proposed 1o assess a penalty of Six
Thousand Dollars ($6000.00). Ex. 2 (Complaint § 15.). The Complaint described Respondent’s right to
file an Answer or a Request for Hearing, and noted that a Default Order may be sought if Respondent
fails to file an Answer. Ex. 2 (Complaint 44 18-22).

4. According to the “green card™ return receipt, Respondent received the Complaint on June
16,2018, Ex. 3 (Return Receipt, Article No. 70051820000374541151 ). As of the date of this filing,
Respondent has not filed an Answer to the Complaint or a Request for Hearing in this matter, nor has
Respondent attempted to admit, deny or explain any factual allegation contained in the Complaint.

5. Complainant attempted to contact and contacted Respondent via telephone and e-mail on
numerous occasions, however, Respondent has failed to provide the requested response or information.

0. On May 29, 2019, Complainant sent Respondent a “warning letter” notifying Respondent
of the intent to file a Motion for Default in this matter unless Respondent; 1.) either repairs the Kennedy
#5 well so it can pass a Mechanical Integrity Test; or 2.) Plugs and abandons the well, and pays a fine in
the amount of $6000 within 30 days of receipt of the “warning letter”. Ex. 4 (Ltr. from Jerry Saunders,
EPA, to Ryan Summers, Diamond 38, LL.C (May 29, 2019) (“warning letter™)). In the warning letter,
Complainant noted that any Motion for Default would seek resolution of the proceeding and assessment

of the full penalty sought in the Complaint.
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T According to the “green card” return receipt, Respondent received the warning letter on
June 3, 2019, Ex. 5 (Return Receipt, Article No. 70051820000374501926). As of the date of this filing,
Respondent has neither filed an Answer to the Complaint nor contacted Complainant in response to the
warning letter,

8. Complainant has exhausted all available options to contact Respondent regarding this
matter in order to avoid seeking a Default Order.

LEGAL AUTHORITY

9, A party may be found to be in default upon failure to file a timely answer to a Complaint.
40 CFR.§ 22.17(a). An answer must be filed within thirty days afier service of a Complaint and shall
admit, deny or explain cach factual allegation contained in the Complaint. 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a), (b).
Fatlure of a respondent to admit, deny or explain any material factual allegation constitutes an admission
ol the allegation. 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(d).

10. A Motion for Default may scek resolution of all or part of the proceeding. 40 C.F.R.
§ 22.17(a). When the Presiding Officer finds that default has occurred, he shall issue a Default Order
against the defaulting party as to any or all parts ol the proceeding unless the record shows good cause
why a default order shall not be issued. 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(c). The reliel proposed in the Complaint or the
Motion for Default shall be ordered unless the requested relief is clearly inconsistent with the record of
the proceeding or the statue authorizing the proceeding at issue. /d.

MOTION FOR DEFAULT ORDER

Pursuant to 40 C.I.R. § 22.17, Complainant moves the Presiding Officer to enter a Default Order
that resolves this matter in full and assesses the full penalty sought in the Complaint. Pursuant to
40 C.ILR.§ 22.17(d), any penalty assessed shall become due and payable by Respondent without further

proceedings thirty days after the Default Order becomes final.
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DATED this ___L day of November, 2019.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Farle AL “Rusty™ Herbert
Enforcement Counsel ((ORCEW)
U.S. EPA, Region 6

10625 Fallstone Road

Houston, Texas 77099

Tel.: (281) 983-2218

Fax: (281) 983-2169







CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Ieertily that the original of the foregoing MOTION FOR DEFAULT was hand-delivered to and
filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6, 1201 Elm

Street, Suite 500, Dallas, Texas 75270, and a true and correct copy was sent to the following on this
Z 77 th day of November, 2019, in the following manner:

VIA FIRST CLASS U.S. MAIL:

Ryan Summers
Diamond 38, LL.C
20102 West Coyote ‘T'rail
Sand Springs, OK 74063

ool 2 L.
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§
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INITIAL DECISION AND DEFAULT ORDER

This proceeding was initiated by the Dircctor of the Compliance Assurance and
Enforcement Division, Region 6, United States IEnvironmental Protection Agency (hereinafier,
"Complamant” or "IEPA") in order 1o assess an administrative penalty in the amount of
56.000.00 against Diamond 38, LLC ("Respondent”) for violations of the Safe Drinking
Water Act ("SDWA™). The proceeding is governed by the procedures set forth in the revised
Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties
and the Revocation/Termination and Suspension of Permits set forth at 40 Code of Federal

"

I(cgululim?s ("CEFR") part 22, including the Supplemental Rules for Administrative
Proceedings not Governed by the Administrative Procedures Act (collectively, the "Rules of
Practice").

Scction 22.1(a) of the CFR provides that a "party may be found to be in default. ..
upon failure to comply with the information exchange requirements of § 22.19(a) or an
order of the Presiding Officer." Therefore, based on the Rules ol Practice, the record in
this procceding, and the reasons set forth below, this shall constitute my Initial Decision

pursuant to 40 CFFR § 22.17(c). I find Respondent in default and order (1) assessment of






the full amount of the $6,000.00 penalty the Complainant sought against Respondent; and
(2) Respondent must plug the well according to the regulations found at 40 CFR § 147.2905;
or repair the well so that it can demonstrate mechanical integrity of the casing, tubing, and
packer in accordance to procedures set forth at 40 CIFR § 147.2912(a)(1)(i).

% BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On June 13, 2018, Complainant filed an Administrative Complaint against Respondent in
this matter for maintaining its injection well, identified as Kennedy 5 or EPA inventory number
OS4348000 ("Well™), in a manner that could allow [luids to move into an Underground Source
ol Drinking Water ("USDW?™). Respondent failed to file its Answer under the Rules of Practice.
Respondent did not request a hearing contesting the proposed penalty amount or the proposed
injunctive relicl. EPA repeatedly reached out to the Respondent to settle the matter. There have
been numerous phone calls and emails in-regards to this matter. On December 19, 2018, the
FEPA also granted to the Respondent an unopposed Motion for an extension of time to answer the
Complaint which gave the Respondent until February 18, 2019 to file its Answer, which was
never done,

I1. FINDINGS OF FACT

Pursuant to 40 CFR §§ 22.17(c) and 22.27(a), and based on the entire record, |

make the following findings of fact:

I, Respondentis a limited liability company and a partnership doing business in the state of

Oklahoma.
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At all relevant times, Respondent owned or operated the Well, which is classified as an
“existing Class 11 well,” as defined at 40 CFR § 147.2902. The Well is located in the
Northeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 24 North, Range 7 ]_ia.;l, Osage County Oklahoma.
Because Respondent is an "owner or operator” of the Well within the meaning of 40 CIFR
§ 122.2, as authorized by Scction 1421 of the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. § 300h, Respondent is
subject to the underground injection control requirements set forth at 40 CIFR Part 147,
Subpart GGG.

Unless authorized by rule or permit, underground injection is prohibited under the
Underground Injection Control ("UIC") program. _40 CI'R § 147.2903(a).

Lixisting injection wells authorized by the Burcau of Indian Affairs and constructed or
completed on or before the effective date of the Osage UIC program are atullhm'izcd by
rule. 40 CIFR § 147.2909.

The Well at issuc is authorized as such pursuant to 40 CFR § 147.2909, and Respondent
must therefore comply with 40 CFR §§ 147.2903, 147.2905, 147.2907, and 147.2910
through 147.2915.

40 CFR§ 147.2905 requires the plugging of an injection well within one year after

mjection termination, and sets forth specific administrative and technical requircments

neeessary 1o achieve proper plugging. The IEPA Regional Administrator may extend the

time to plug if no fluid movement into an underground source of drinking water
("USDW") will occur and the operator has presented a viable plan for utilizing the well
within a rcasonable time thereafier. 40 CEFR § 147.2905.

An owner or operator of such a well must not construct, operate, maintain, convert, plug,

or abandon any injection well, or conduct any other injection activity, in a manner that






allows the movement.-of fluid containing any contaminant into an USDW, if the presence
of that contaminant may causc the violation of any primary drinking water regulation or
may otherwise adversely impact the health of persons. 40 CFR § 147.2903(b).
Regulations at 40 CI'R § 147.2912(a) require cach well authorized by rule to have
mechanical integrity. A well has mechanical integrity if there are no significant leaks in the
casing, tubing, or packer and there is no significant fluid movement into a USDW through

vertical channels adjacent to the well bore.

. On February 29, 2016, Respondent conducted a mechanical integrity test (“MIT”)

inspeetion of the well, testing the mechanical integrity of the casing, tubing, and packer of
the well according to procedures set forth at 40 CFR § 147.2912(a)(1)(i). The MIT indicated

that the well did not have mechanical integrity of the casing, tubing, or packer.

- On March 8. 2016, the EPA notified the Respondent that the well did not have mechanical

inteerity and required the Respondent to cease use of the well for fluid injection and to

disconnect injection pipelines from the well.

- On April 18, 2018, an EPA inspector inspeeted the well and observed the static fluid level in

the well to be at the surface. The inspector also observed the surface pressure on the tubing
to be 355 pounds per square inch (“psi”). This static [luid level is above the USDWs in the
well. A static (luid level above the base of USDWs along with a surface pressure of 355 psi

indicates that fluids could be moving through the well into USDWs.

- On June 26, 2019, EPA notified the public of the filing of the Complaint at

hups://waww.epa.gov/publicnotices and has aflorded the public thirty (30) days to comment

on the Complaint and on the proposed penalty as required by Section 1423(c)(3)(B) of the

Act, 42 U.8.C. § 300h-2(c)(3)(B). The public notice comment period expired on July 27,






2018, and the EPA did not receive any comments from the public on the proposed
Complaimt.

ITI. PENALTY DISCUSSION

Pursuant to 40 CIR § 22.27(b), the "Presiding Officer shall determine the amount of
the reccommended civil penalty based on the evidence in the record and in accordance with
any penalty criteria set forth in the (SDWA). The Presiding Officer shall consider any civil
penalty guidelines issued under the (SDWA)." This determination shall consider (1) the
seriousness of the violation, (2) the cconomic benefit (if any) resulting from the violation, (3)
any history of such violations, (4) any good faith efforts to comply with the applicable
requirements. (5) the cconomic impact of the penalty on the violator, and (6) such other

matters as justice may require.

1. Seriousness of the Violation

The seriousness ol a violation depends upon the facts and circumstances in cach case.

In this case there was a high statie fluid level observed in an injection well that did not have
mechanical integrity. The static fluid level was observed to be at the surface and the pressure
pauge at the surlace showed a pressure of 353 psi. This means that the well was under
pressure and that there was more of a probability that this excessive pressure could force well
[Tuids or contaminated (Tuids (fluids high in total dissolved solids “TDS’) into USDWs. A
contamination of an USDW could lead to severe human and/or environmental harm and a
loss ol use ol a potential drinking water source.

Respondent failed to repair the well so that it would have the proper mechanical integrity

to protect USDWs from contamination. If the Repsondent did not want to repair the well and






demonstrate its mechanical integrity then the well could have been plugged and abandoned in
a manner that would prevent the movement of contaminated fluids into an USDW.

2. Lconomic Benefit

The Economic Benelit is the avoided or delayed costs for noncompliance. The EPA
applied an cconomic benefit amount to the penalty for neglecting to complete the
required corrective action measures. The economic benefit amount was calculated using the
BEN computer program. BEN requires the input of three different expenditures associated with
the avoided non-compliance(s) and the dates associated with these expenditures. BEN also
requires the date associated with non-compliance and the date when the well was back into
compliance. For this case BEN calculated the economic benelit to be $1,296. This avoidance of
expenditures potentially put Respondent at an advantage over other similar members of the
regulated community who invested the appropriate time and resources 1o stay in compliance
with the law. Respondent made no efforts to repair the well so the well would be able to
successlully demonstrate mechanical integrity nor did the Respondent make efforts to properly
plug and abandoned the well.

o

3. History of Violations

The respondent had previously been issued an Administrative Order for the same type of
violation in the same well. A previous inspection conducted by an EPA representative on
March 18, 2016 found that the wells static fluid level was at the surlace. An Administrative
Order was issued on September 22, 2017, citing the March 18, 2016 violation linding that the
Respondent was maintaining an injection well in a manner that could allow for the movement

of contaminated fTuids into an USDW. "T'he Respondent made no efforts to comply with the






September 22,2017 Administrative Order. Therefore, the Respondent has a history of
violations.

4. Good Faith Efforts to Comply

Respondent has not made any good faith cfforts to remedy the violation and bring the
well back into compliance with the SDWA which has resulted in a history of non-compliance
and negligence. The Respondent made no efforts 1o respond to the September 22, 2017
Admmistrative Order and has neglected to repair the well and bring it into compliance with the
SDWA. The Respondent continued to violate the SDWA as documented during an April 18,
2018 spection. During the inspection the EPA inspector again observed a high static fluid
level in the same well, resulting in an Administrative Compliant to which the Respondent has
not complied.

5. Keonomice Impact on the Violator

The Respondent has indicated an inability to pay the fine. The only documentation the
Respondent provided was tax returns from the following years: 2015, 2016, and 2017. The tax
returns were analyzed using the ABEL software, with the following output:

- ABEL estimated a 94% probability that Diamond 3S, L1C can currently afTord a $6,000
penalty alter meeting total Pollution Control Expenditures of $15.289.
- ABLL estimated a 70% probability that Diamond 38, LLC could afford to pay a penalty

01'5246.464 after meeting total Pollution Control Expenditures of $15,289.

- The ABEL estimate 1s basced only on cash flow the I"n_'m is projected to generate in the
next s vears. (Additional ability to pay could follow from an examination of unnceessary
CXPeNses,
asscts unrelated to business operations, and/or other sources.)

- EPA typically employs the 70% probability level for determining ability to pay,






but the litigation team must ultimately determine the appr(ﬁn'ialc cutofT for the case.

- Forthe payment schedule (which does not affect the ability o pay), 3 Yearly payments
(ata 6.9% mterest rale) ol $2,134.83 are the cquivalent of the lump-sum affordable amount.

- Depreciation is a high percentage of cash flow: verify reinvestment rate's appropriateness.
Note that the owners may be individually liable for this partnership's liabilities.

From ABEL’s outputs above, ABEL estimates a 94% probability that the Respondent can
afford to pay the $6.000 penalty. Therefore, the EPA does not choose to use this factor to reduce
the penalty.

6. Other Matters as Justice May Require

At this time there are no known matters for this factor.

Pursuant 10 40 CFR § 22.17(c), the "reliel proposed in the complaint...shall be
ordered unless the requested reliel is clearly inconsistent with the record of the proceeding
or the [SDWAL"™  Complainant proposes to assess a total civil penalty of $6,000 for the
violations set forth in the Complaint. After carclully considering the statutory factors and
the entire record in this case. 1 find the civil penalty proposed is consistent with the record
m this matter and the SDWA.

IV.  DEFAULT ORDER
Respondent is hereby ORDERED (o comply with all the terms herein, including:
L. Plug the Well according to regulations found at at 40 CFR § 147.2905; or repair the
well so that it can demonstrate mechanical integrity of the casing, tubing, and
packer in accordance with procedures sct forth at 40 CFR § 14?.29!2(;1)('1)(0‘

2. Respondent is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $6,000.






a. Payment of the full amount of the civil penalty assessed shall be made within
thirty (30) d‘ays alter this default order becomes final under 40 CFR § 22.27(¢)
by submitting a certified check or cashier's check payable to ‘Treasurer, United
States of America, and mailed to:

Regional Hearing Clerk
EPA — Region 6

P.O. Box 360582M
Pittsburgh, PA 15251

A transmittal letter identifying the subject case and the EPA docket number, plus
Respondent’s name and address, shall accompany the check.

b.  Respondent shall mail a copy of the check to:

lLorena S, Vaughan

Regional Hearing Clerk (6RC)
Region 6

1201 LXlm Street, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75270-1201

-

3. This Default Order constitutes an Initial Decision, as provided in 40 CFR § 22.17(¢).
This Initial Decision shall become a final order 45 days after its service upon the partics
and without further proceedings unless (1) a party allal)ézlls the initial decision to the
Environmental Appeals Board if done so within thirty (30) days from the date of service
provided in the certificate of service accompanying this order, (2) a party moves to sct
aside the Default Order, or (3) the Environmental Appeals Board elects, s a sponte, o
review the initial decision on its own initiative. 40 CFR §§ 22.27(¢c), 22.30(a).

SO ORDERED, this  day o' November, 2019,

THOMAS RUCKI

REGIONAL JUDICIAL OFFICER
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6.

Exhibit List For Diamond 35, LLC — SDWA-06-2018-1102

Diamond 35S, LLC Oklahoma Secretary of State obtained from

hups:/wwaw.sos.ok. cov/corp/corplnauirvliind.aspx

June 13, 2019, Administrative Complaint Docket No. SDWA-06-2018-1102

June 16, 2018, certified mail delivery confirmation for complaint obtained from www.usps.com
May 29, 2019, warning letter/settlement demand Ietler.

June 3, 2019, copies of signed “green card” front and back

June 3, 2018, certified mail delivery confirmation for warning letter/settlement demand letter
obtained from www.usps.com

February 29, 2016, mechanical integrity inspection report

April 18, 2018, inspection report
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CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED: 7005 1820 0003 7454 1151

Mr. Joel Summers
Diamond 38, [.LC
20102 West Coyote ‘I'rail
Sand Springs, OK 74063

Re:  Administrative Complaint
Docket Number: SDWA-06-2018-1102

Dear Mr. Summers:

Fnclosed is an Administrative Complaint (Complaint) issued to Diamond 38, LLC, for
violation of the Safe Drinking Water Act. The violation was identificd during our review of files
we maintain on the referenced well. The violation was for maintaining Well No. Kennedy 5
(the well) in @ manner which could allow contaminants to flow through the well bore into
underground sources of drinking water. The enclosed Complaint proposes to assess a monetary
penalty of six thousand dollars ($6,000.00) and to order Diamond 35, LL.C to plug the well or to
repair the well so it can demonstrate its mechanical integrity according to Environmental
Protcction Agency (EPA) regulations.

Yau have the right to request a hearing regarding the violations alleged in the Complaint
and the proposed penalty. Please refer to the enclosed Part 22, “Consolidated Rules of Practice
Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or
Suspension of Permits,” for information regarding hearing and settlement procedures. Note that
should you fail to request a hearing within thirty days of your receipt of this Complaint, you will
waive your right to such a hearing and may be subject to the compliance terms and assessed a
penalty without further proceedings. Whether or not you request a hearing, we invite you to
confer with us informally. If you choose not to request a hearing, we will review any comments
on the Complaint reccived from you and the public and determine whether the Complaint will
become final.

Also enclosed ts an “Information Sheet” relating to the Small Business Regulatory
Enforcement Faimess Act and a “Notice of Registrant’s Duty to Disclose” relating to the

“disclosure of environmental legal proceedings to the Securitics and Lixchange Commission.

P A is comumitted to ensuring compliance with the requirements of the Underground Injection
Control program, and my staff will assist you in any way possible.



Re: Administrative Complaint 2
Diamond 38, LI.C

If you have any questions or wish to discuss the possibility of a settlement of this matter,
please contact Mr. Matthew Rudolph, of my staff, at (214) 665-6434. -

Sincerely,

Cheryl |. Se

Dircctor

Compliance Assurance and
Enforcement Division

Enclosures

ce: w/complaint Regional Hearing Clerk (6RC-D)

Ms. Jann Hayman, Director
Osage Nation Environmental and
Nutural Resources Department
100 W. Main, Suite 304
Pawhuska, OK 74056

Ms. Robin Phillips, Superintendent |
Burcau of Indian Affairs l
Osapge Agency
P.O. Box 1539
Pawhuska, OK 74056
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Respondent § ofthe Safc Drinking Water Act

§

§ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

[ STATUTORY AUTHORITY

‘T'his Complaint is issucd- under the authority vested in the Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) pursuant to Section 1423(c) of the Safe Drinking Water Act
(“the Act™), 42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(c). The Administratorl of EPA delegated the authority to issue this
Complaint to the Regional Administrator of EPA Region 6 (herein “RA”), who further delegated the
authority to the Director of the Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division of EPA Region 6
(“Complainant”). This Complaint is issucd in accordance with the “Consolidated Rules of Practice
Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penaltics and the Revocation/Termination or

Suspension of Permits,” 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.1 through 22.52, including Rules relaied to administrative
proceedings not governed by Section 554 of the Administrative Procedure Act, 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.50
through 22.52.

The EPA has primary enforcement cesponsibility for underground injection within the rlnt:;ming of
Scction 1422(c) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300h-1(c), to cnsure that owners or operators of Class 11 injection
wells within Osage County, Oklahoma, comply with the requirements of the Act.

Based on the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (“Lindings”), Complainant

{inds that Diamond 38, LLC (“Respondent”) violated the Act and the regulations promulgated under the

Act and should be ordered to pay a civil penalty.



[I. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CON
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CLUSIONS OF LAW

I

Respondent is a company doing business in t

he State of Oklahoma, and as such,

Respondent is a “person” as that term is defined at Section 1401(12) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300((12).

2.

Atall relevant times, Respondent owned or dperated an “injection well” which is an

“existing Class I1 well” as those terms are defined at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2902. The injection well is

identified as the Kennedy 5 (“the well”). The well is also identified by EPA inventory number

054348000, and is located in the Northeast Quarter of Scction 1, Township 24 North, Range 7 Fast,

Osage County, Oklahoma.
[

3
underground injection control (“UIC™) program requirements

are authorized under Section 14121 of the Act, 42 U.8.C. § 30(

Authorization Status

4. Regulations at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2903(a) requi
prohibited except as authorized by rule or autherized by a per
construction or operation of any well required to h:wc; 4 perm
issucd. The term “permit” is defined at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2902

5. Regulations at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2909 provide

authorized by the Bureau of Indian Affairs and construcled or

Because Respendent owned or operated an injection well, Respondent is subject to

at 40 C.F.R. Paut 147, Subpart GGG, which

h.

e that any underground injection is
mit issued under the ULC program. The

tis prohibited untit the perinit has been

that existing injection wells (wells

completed on or before the effective date of

the Osage UIC program) are authorized by rule. Owners or operators of wells authorized by rule must

comply with provisions of 40 C.F.R. §§ (47.2903, 147.2905,
6.

=

Regulations at 40 C.LI.R. § 147.2905 require 2

1472907, and 147.2910 through 147.2915.

The well is authorized by rule in accordance \lvith 40 C.F.R. § 117.2909.

n injection well to be plugged within one

year after termination of injection. The RA may extend the 1i1|nc to plug il no fluid movement into an

“Underground Source of Drinking Water” (“USDW?) will occur and the operator has presented s viable

plan for using the well within a reasonable time. The term USDW is defined at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2902.
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Regulations at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2905 also set out administrative and technical requircraents to be followed
when plugging un injection well,

8. Regulations at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2903(b) rcquire that no owner or operator construct,
operate, maintain, convert, plug, or abandon any injection well, or conduct any other injection ?lCtiVil)’,. in
a manner that allows the movement of fluid containing any contaminant into a USDW, if the presence of
that contaminant may cause the violation of any primary drinking water regulation or may otherwise
adversely affect the bealth of persons.

9. Regulations at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2912(a) require cach well authorized by rulc to have
mechanical integrity. A well has mechanical integrity if there are no significant leaks in the casing,
tubing, or packer and there is no sigrificant uid movement into « USDW through vertical channels
.-:dj.ncunl to the well bore. |

10. On February 29, 2016, Respondent tested the mechanical integrity of the casing, tubing,
and packer of the well (“MIT”) according to procedures st forth at 40 C.F.R. § 147.2912(a)(1)(i).
The MI'T indicated that the well did not have mechanical integrity of the casing, tubing, or packer.

Fl; On March 8, 2016, the 1;“,}’.1\ notificd the Respondent that the w;,ll did not have
mechanical integrity and required the Respondent to cease use of the well for [luid injection and to
disconnect injection pipelines trom the well.

12. On April 18, 2018, an EPA inspclctor -inspcc{crl the well and observed the static fluid
level in the well to be at the surface. ‘The inspector also observcd'thc surface pressure on the tubing {o be
355 pounds per square inch (“psi™). This static fluid level is above the USDWs in the well. A static fluid
level above the base of USDWs along with a surface pressure of 353 psi indicates that fluids could he
moving through the well into USDWs. The inspector also observed that the injection pipeline was
connected {o well,

13. Therefore, Respondent violated regulations at 40 C.F.R. §§ 147.2903(b), 147.29-05, and
147.2909 by maintaining an injection well in a manner that could allow fluids containing contaminants to

-move through the well bore into USDWs.



14. EPA has notified the public of the filing of t]
and has afforded the public thirty (30) days in which to com

penalty as required by Section 1423(c)(3)(B) of the Act, 42 1

ot the notice period, EPA will consider any comments filed b
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1is Complaint at wwaw.epa.gov/publicnotices

et on the Complaint und on the proposed
[.5.C. § 300h-2(c)(3X13). At the cxpiration

y the public.

IHI. PROPOSED PLQ

NALTY

15.

Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(c), EPA Region 6 hereby proposes ll

thousand dollars ($6,000.00).

i6. ‘The proposed penalty amount has been deter
specified in Scection 1423(¢)(4)(B) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 30
the scriousness of the violation; the economic benefit resultin

violations; any good-faith efforts to comply with the applicab

penalty on the violator; and such other matters as justice may

1V. COMPLIANCE ¢

Based on the foregoing findings, and pursu:u:_ll to the authority of Section 1423(c) of the
|

b assess apainst Respondent a penalty of six

nined based on the statutory factors
Oh-2(c)(4)(B), which include such factors as
g from the violation; any history of such

¢ requirements; the economic impact of the

|r<:quirc_
|

17.

YRDER

Based on the foregoing Findings, and pursuant to the authority of Section 1423(c)

of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(c), 1iPA Region 6 hereby

following actions within ninety (90) days of the effective date

a.  Plug the well according to regulations at 40 (

b. Repair the well so that it can demonstrate me
packer in accordance to procedures set forth

s orders the Respondent to take one of the

of a Final Order;

LFIR§ 147.2905; or

chanical integrity of the casing, tubing, and
at 10 C.F.R. § 147.2912(a)(1)(0).

V. FAILURE TO FILE AN ANSWER

18.

[f Respondent wishes to deny or explain any n

Uindings or to contest the amount of the penalty proposed, Res

raterial allegation listed in the above

pondent must file an Answer (o this
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Complaint within thirty (30) days after service of this Complaint whether or not Rcsp::;mlcm requests a
hearing as discussed below.
19, The requirements for such an Answer are set forth at 40 C.V.R. § 22,18 (copy enclosed).
Failure to Jile an Answer to this Compiaint within thirty (30) days of service of the Compiaint shall
constitute an admission of all facts alleged in the Complaint and a waiver of the right to a hearing,
Failure to deny or contest any individual material allegation contained in the Complaint will constitute an
admission as to that f-mdim_.;, or conclusion under 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(d).
20. Ii‘Rcspund?nt does not file an Answer to this Complaint within thirty (30) days afier
service of this Complaint, a Default Order may be issued against Respondent pursvant to 40 C.F.R.
§ 22.17. A Deluult Order, 1f 1ssued, would constitute a tinding of Liability, and could make the full
amount of the penalty proposed in this CSOl:\ljiaﬁL due and payable by Rcspundmﬂ_ without further
procecdings thirty (30) days aller a final Default Order is issued.
21, Respondent must send its Answer to this Complaint, includ.ing any request for hearing,
and all other pleadings to:
Regional Hearing Clerk (6RC-1D)
U.S. EPA, Region 6

1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200
Dallas, TX 75202-2733

22, The Answer must be signed by Respondent, Respondent’s counscl, or other
representative on behalf of Respondent and must contain all information required by 40 C.I.R.
§§ 22.5 and 22,15, including the name, address, and telephone number of Respoudent and Respondent’s
counsel. All other pleadings must be similarly signed and filed.

23, Complainant has specified that the administrative procedures specified in 40 C.F.R.

Part 22, Subpart I, shall apply to this matter, and the administrative proceedings shall not be governed by

Section $54 of the Administrative Practice Act.
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V1. NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO REQUIEST A HHEARING

24. Respondent may request a hearing to contest the issummce of this Complaint or to contest
the appropriatencss of the amount of the penalty, pursuant to|Section 1423(¢)(3)(A) of the Act, 42 U.S.C.
§ 300h-2(c)3)(A). The procedures for hearings are set out at 40 C.F.R. Part 22 (copy enclosed),
including 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.50 through 22.52.

25 Any request tor hearing should be included in an Answer to this Complaint; however, as
discussed above, Respondent must file an Answer meeting thie requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 22.15 in order
to preserve the right to a hearing or to pursue other relicf.

26. Should a hearing be requested, members of the public who commented on the issuance of

this Complaint during the public comment period would have a right (o be heard and to present evidenee

|
at a hearing under Section 1423(c)(3)(C) of the Act, 42 U.S_G[. § 300h-2(c)(3)(C).

.
VIl. SETTLE{B’IENT

27. EPA cncourages all parties against whom ci\’;il penalties are proposed to pursue the
possibility of settlement through informal meetings with F.P.«\%A Repardless of whether a formal hearing is
requested, R(-.;:,'[J{.Jlldbnl. may confer informally with EPA ilb()llit the alleged violations or the amount of the
praposed penalty. Respondent may wish- to appear at any informal conference or formal hearing
personally, by cﬁunsci or other representative, or both. To rcéucst an informal conference on the matters
deseribed u this Complaint, please contact M., Matthew Rud!nlph, of my staff, at 214-665-6434.

28. If this action is settled without a {ormal ]u:arilflg and issuance of an opinion by the
Presiding Officer pursuant to 40 C.ILR. § 22.27, this ar':timt w%ll be concluded by issuance of a Consent
Agreement and Final Order (“CAL'O”) pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(b). The issuance of a CAFO would
waive the Respondent’s right to a hearing on any matter slipuj:\lcd to therein or alleged in the Complaint.
Any person who commented regarding this Complaint would ;bc notified and given an additional :hir.[}f

|

(30) days to petition EP'A to sct aside any such CAFO and to !10](! a hearing on the issucs raised in the
i
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Complaint. Such & petition would be granted and a hearing held only if the evidence presented by the
petitioner’s comment is materizl and was not considered by EPA in the issuance of the CAFO.

29 Neither assessment nor payment of a penalty in resolution of this action will affect
Respondent’s continuing obligaticn to comply with-all requirements of the Act, the applicable regulations
and peemits, and any separate Compliance Order issued under Section 1423(c) of the Act, 12 U.S.C.

§ 300h-2(c), including one relating to the violations alleged hergin.

Gﬁ‘tz,tb} #//ﬁ_;/"’,ﬂ//{

Date Cheryl T. Seager
Director
Complisnce Assurance and
Lnforcement Division




[ certify that the foregoing Complaint was sent to the

on the date below:

Original hand-delivered:

Cepy by certified mail:

Copy:

L 3 JUN 2018
—mgﬁ;

Dated:

CERTIFICATE OF S
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ERVICTE

following persons, in the manuer specified,

Regional Hearing Clerk (6RC-D)

U.S. BEPA, Region 6 |

1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Mr. Jocl Summers
Diamond 38, LLC
20102 West Cayote Trail
Sund Springs, OK 74063

Ms. Jann Hayman, Dircctor |
Osage Nation Environmenta

| and

Natural Resources Department

100 W. Main, Suite 304 |
Pawhuska, OK. 74056

Ms. Robin Phillips, Superin
Burcau of Indian AfTairs
Osage Agency

P.0O. Box 1539

Pawhuska, OK 74056

Mr. Rusty Herbert (6RC-LW
U.S. EPA, Region 6
10625 Tallstone Road
Houston, T'X 77099

a

endent
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Mume o business Seqvices Do Szaceh @ Corp Information

Entity Summary Information

Luttons below to hle of place an

o,

To yeewe Entity Details there will be a $5,00 DIAMOND 38, LLC
charge and you will need to click on VIEW

ENTITY DETAILS button ot the bLottom ol the

page, Details

M oyou are  oidening  documents  such as a

“Certificats of Good Standing™ or “copics™ you Filing Number: 3512404249
woill need 1o clck on the ORDER DOCUMENTS .
buttan a1 the battom of thae page, Name Type: Legal Name

W oyor e Giling & Al document such as o Status:

teade name, amendment, annaal certiicate, ete., In Existence

wou will need W0 chek on FILEC A DOCUMENT

taittan 1 the Gattam of the page, Caorp type: Domestic Limited Liaoility Company
Junsdiction: Cklanoma
Farmangn Date; 10 May 2013
Registered Agent Information
Name: DIAMOND 35, LLC
Effective 10 May 2013
Address: 20102 WEST COYOTE TRAIL
City, State , ZipCode: SAND SPRINGS OK 74063

View Entty Detad | File a Document Onder Documents | Haw Search |
te M

Coperight o2 J313 Ghlathama Secretary of Slate |







Well Inspection Sean Code: 30

Osage Nation / Knvironmental Protection Apgency

. 0. Box 1495
Pawhuska, OK 74056

Inspector:  Rick L. Davis DUTm Inspected: 4/18/2018 1:26:00 PM Duration;
Operator Representative: Dt Scheduled: Dt Op Notified

Geoeral Well Data and Inspection Infurmation

|{)pcmmr: DIAMOND 38 LLC Inventory No.: 054348 APl Well No. 35-113-26134-00-00
[ 20102 W, COYOTE TRAIL Well Name/No.:  KENNEDY 55 Status:
SAND SPRINGS, OK 74063 Location: NE 1 24N 7E 6601 - 660N Well Type: EOR
Phone:  (918) 625-3080 Field Nm; LavLng: 36.591692,-96.499126 G

INCIDENT INSPECTION

Purpose: Compliance Responsible Company at Time of Inspection: DIAMOND 3S LLLC
lnspect No.: iCVMI1812746276 Notification Type:

Incident No.: Date Letter Sent to Owner: Extension Date:
Comply Nou: Date Remedy Required: Date Passed:

Pressures / Conditions

Date Lust MIT: __2/29/2016  Test Result Casing: _4.500 in. Tubing: 2.380 in, USDW:_305 ft subsurf

l-;{‘l-uni_lt;rir:é [-Ju\;'ic-(;_l:'lcclcd: ___H_ Tubing  Aunulos
Monitoring Device: Fittings: Y N AUTHORIZED
FL.M Canister 'ressure: Actual Pressure: 355 Max Pressure: 615
Lease Status: InActive How Detenmined?:  UIC Min Req Press:
Barrel Monitor Hooked Up?: Static Fluid Level: Max Rate:
Barrel Fluid Level (%): How Determined?:
Flowline Hooked Up?: ¥ Injection Rate (bpd): How Rate Determined?
Injecting?: He- ﬂ_) T B T

Comments

valve closed on well , opened valve and had 355psi at surface. Stock tank valves on annulus, good for only
S0psi, very dangerous.

Evaluation: N‘mnc: 77//763}7-’04"'“‘) ,K_MM Date: 9—/?,?/?5/6/

Inspection Results: s Follow-up: /(_q. Reason: S£C.
Violation Code: 3¢ Frequency: _ A/L Received Date: 5/7/2018

Lok inbormed pre flad Leve | was ok the
BAdaT Q\_C__f-(” au.d Jhe we /] Wars ,V}z:—-;A /MO( gdk/}?j 5/_?/?0}3






Mechanical Inteority Test Results SCAN CODE: 28
Casing or Annulus Pressure Test

Osnge Nation / Environmental Protection Agency

Inspector:  J. Andrew Yates

I.0. Box 1495
Pawhuska, OK 74056

Test Date:  02/29/2016 Test Time: 11:00 AM

Operator Representative:  JOEL SUMMERS

Date Report Sent to Operator:

General Well Data

Operator:  DIAMOND 3SLLC - 1352 Inventory Number: 084348
20102 W. COYOTE TRAIL APIL Well No.: 35-113-26134-00-00
SAND SPRINGS, OK 74063 Well NemeNo.:  KENNEDY 5
Lecation: NE 1 24N JE 660N - GAOE
Phone: (218) 625-3030 Field name: :

Injection Interval: 2403 - 2409
Annulus Fluid Type:

USDW Bot:
Concentric Pkr: -

303 Well Type:
Packer Depth:

ECOR
2200  Casing:

4.500in. Tubing: 2.380 in

Type of MIT: SAPT Test Reason:  #Name? *
Inj. Status: _ N Inj. Rate: __ 4350 bpd  Tubular Lining: Plastic Time Since Ann Filled: __ Hrs |
Tubing Annulus ! whack Pressure Volume !nlw _
Time  Pressure ime Bressure | High: psi _ L
Pre-Test: 400 0 psi| Mid; psi mi | _
11:00 AM 400 200 psi Low: psi mt !
Mid: 11:02 AM 400 190 psi | End: psi
Final: psi Taotal Volume: 0

/Tubing Annulus Monitoring
Device:

Fluid Level: Annulus Prs:

_ ADA Pressure Test - Required Test Pressure
_ {Fluid Celuma HE * Spacific Graviy * 433 / N2 Wi Fac = Poquired Test Prossyre)

psi

Test Result:  Failure

1| Depth to Top PerfOpen Hole:

Failure Type: || Depth to Fluid Level: fi ft ||
Failure Cause: I _ Fluid Column Height: . ft Tt "
| Repair Due: 1 Specific Gravity of Fluid: 1.06 1.06 i
Engineer Signature: Rick L, Davis || Nitrogen Weight Factor:
Review Date: 03/0872016 __ Required Test Pressure: psi psi i
2 = T et
Additional Comments for Mechanical Integrity Test
TRIED THREE TIMES W/ SAME RESULTS.
Received Date: 4/18/2017
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USPS Tracking’

Track Another Package

Remove

Tracking Number: 70051820000374501926

Your item was delivered at 9:15 am on June 3, 2019 in SAND SPRINGS, OK 74063.

Delivered

June 3, 2019 at 9:15 am

Delivered
SAND SPRINGS, OK 74063

yoeqpas4

Tracking History

Product Information

See Less

Can’t find what you’re 'Iooking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https:/lwww.usps.com/fags/uspstracking-fags.htm)
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May 29, 2019
CERTITED MAIL-RETURN RECEIMT REQUESTED: 70005 1820 0003 7450 1926

Mr. Ryan Summers
Diamond 38, L1L.C
20102 West Coyote T'rail
Sand Springs, OK 74063

Re: Settlement of Administrative Complaint Docket Number: SDWA-06-2018-1102
Inventory No. — Well No, Location-Osage County. Oklahoma
0OS4348000  Kennedy #f5 NE/A4 See. 01, T 24N, R 0715

Dear Mr, Summers;

On Febroary 29, 2016 the above relerenced injection well failed a mechanical integrity test
(MIT). A Notice of Violation was mailed to Diamond 38, LLC on March 3, 2016 communicating this
MIT failure and required Diamond 38, LLC to submit to EPA plans for future use for this well.

On March I8, 2010, the above referenced well was inspected by the Environmental and Natural
Resources Department of the Osage Nation and during the inspection the inspector observed a static [Tuid
level abeve the underground source of drinking water (USDW). T'his is known as “a high fluid level”, A
high fMuid Tevel in a well without mechanical integrity is maintaining a well in a manner that could allow
fluids containing contaminants to move through the well into a USDW. On April 1, 2016, a Notice of
Violation was mailed to Diamond 38, LLC communicating this high fluid level observation and requiring
Diamond 38, 1.1.C to correet it

On Auguost 25, 2016, a letter was mailed to Diamond 38, LLC for failing to respond to the EPA’s
request to correet the high fuid level.

On May 23, 2017 a proposed Administrative Order (AO), Docket Number SDWA-06-2017-1106
was mailed to Diamond 38, LLC., which referenced the February 29, 2016 MIT failure and the March 18,
2000 high Muid level, EPA fl}tlllci that the Kennedy #5 well was being used in a manner that could allow
for Nuids to move through the well info a USDW (40 CEFR §§ 147.2903(b) and 147.2916). The AO also
proposed actions needing to be performed by Diamond 38, LLC to bring the well into compliance with
the Sate Drinking Water Act. No response was received (rom Diamond 38, LLC on the proposed AO.
The proposed AO beeame a final AO on September 22, 2017 giving Diamond 38, LLC 120 days to
comply and perform the corrective actions listed in the AO.

On April 18, 2018, the Kennedy # 5 well was inspeeted again by an EPA inspector. During the
inspection, the inspector observed a static fluid level above the base of the USDW, which indicated a high
fluid level,

On June 13, 2018, an Administrative Penalty Order (Complaint), Docket Number SDWA-06-
2018-1102 was proposed to Diamond 38, LLC referencing the Febroary 29, 2016 MIT failure and the
April 18, 2018 high fluid level. EPA concluded the Kennedy #5 well was being used in a manner that
could allow for fluids to move through the well bore into USDWs (40 CFR §§ 147.2903(b) and
1477.2916). ‘



To date, EPA has not received any information from
performed by Diamond 3S, LLC in regards (o the complianc
06-2017-11006, or the proposed Complaint, Dockel Number $

EPA is requesting to reach (inal settienient of the pro
within 30 days of the receiving this letter. The current terms
. Diamond 3§, LLC either repairing the Kenn

abandon the Kennedy #5 well;
2. And, to pay a hine, as appropriate, in the anx

1" settlement cannot be reached between EPA and |
EPA to seek a defanlt judgement in favor of the EPA related

[f you have any questions on this matter, please conl
(214) 665-6434 or Mr. Rusty Herbert, EPA attorney, at (281

Sincerely

Ms. Jann Hayman, Director

Osage Nation Environmental and Natural Resourees
100 W. Main, Suite 304

Pawhuska, Oklahoma 74056

cC:

Ms. Robin Phillips, Superintendent
Osage Apency, Burcau of Indian Affairs
P.O. Box 1539

Pawhuska, Oklahoma 74056

Diamond 38, 1.L.C or observed any actions

e with the final AO, Docket Number SDWA-

DWA-06-2018-1102.

posed Complaint with Diamond 38, LLC
of this scttlement include:

cdy #5 well so it can pass a MIT; or plug and

unt of §6,000.

diamond 38, LLC @ request will be made by
to the Complaint.

et Mr. Matthew Rudolph, of my stalf, at

i 983-2218.

~

k

/

d nilx e

. r

atér Enforcement Branch

Department




IN THE MATTER OF:
Diamond 38, LLC Docket No. CWA-06-2018-1102

Respondent

R

DECLARATION OF RICK DAVIS

I. 1. Rick Davis, make the following statement truthfully from personal knowledge, under
penalty of perjury. in accord with 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

2. I make this statement in my capacity as an environmental enginecr employed in the Encrgy
Sector Compliance Section of the Enforcement and Compliance Division (Division) of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6 (“EPA”).

3. 1 joined the Division in May 1991. My job duties are that of an inspector. As such, | am
responsible for doing underground injection control (UIC) inspections under the Safe Drinking
Water Act (SDWA) on various injection wells. I am also responsible for reviewing and
evaluating mechanical integrity test (MIT) inspections witnessed by myself and the Osage
Nation inspectors. Part of my cvaluation process is to make the determination if the injection
well demonstrated the proper mechanical integrity during the inspection and to grade the results
as either “Acceptable” or “Failurc”.

4. On March 8, 2016, I reviewed and evaluated an inspection report of an MIT that was
conducted by an Osage Nation's inspector on the Kennedy #5 well on February 29, 2016. 1
cvaluated the well’s mechanical integrity as “‘Fuih.u"c" since the well failed to haold pressure

during the test.






5. On April 18, 2018, I inspected the Kennedy # 5 well and observed that the well’s static fluid
level in the tubing was at the surface. | determined with a the UIC pressure gauge, a

lquid filled brass 600 pound gauge, that the pressure on the tubing was 355 PSIG.

R DAzl \
w . ‘““3- ~H ; me ;
Exccuted this _é?_ day of August 2019 in 'TO\ L .Oklahoma.

Suhscrihcd and sworn to before me, the undersigned Notary Public,

This 53% da\f of }QUC\US% L2019 S

i | ‘ R , JﬁDF JACKSON

.} ] f otary Public
@_jg )@7‘ w) B 4.@ State of Oklahoma

j /Y 5 Commission #il 962
" Yy Expires: é%.f

\_.
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